

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**Coast Guard**

46 CFR Parts 1, 2, 5, 6, 10, 12, 14, 16, 25, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39, 50, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 62, 63, 69, 70, 71, 72, 75, 76, 77, 78, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 107, 108, 110, 147, 148, 150, 151, 153, 154, 160, 161, 162, 164, 167, 169, 170, 174, 175, 180, 181, 182, 183, 184, 188, 189, 190, 192, 193, 196, and 197

[CGD 95-072]

RIN 2115 AF21

**Technical Amendments;
Organizational Changes;
Miscellaneous Editorial Changes and
Conforming Amendments; Correction**

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DOT.

ACTION: Correction to final regulations.

SUMMARY: This document contains corrections to the final regulations [CGD 95-072] which were published Friday, September 29, 1995, (60 FR 50455). The regulations related to organizational and editorial changes throughout Title 46, Code of Federal Regulations.

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 19, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Janet Walton, Project Manager, Standards Evaluation and Development Division (G-MES-2), (202) 267-0257.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The final regulations that are the subject of those corrections amend Title 46, Code of Federal Regulations to reflect recent organizational changes. They also make editorial changes throughout the title to correct addresses, update cross-references, and other technical corrections requested by the Federal Register. The rule makes no substantive changes to current regulations.

Need for Correction

As published, the final regulations contain errors which may prove to be misleading and are in need of clarification.

Correction of Publication

Accordingly, the publication on September 29, 1995, of the final regulations [CGD 95-072], which were the subject of FR Doc. 95-24176 is corrected as follows:

§ 1.01-10 [Corrected]

1. On page 50459, in the first column, in § 1.01-10, in paragraph (b)(1)(ii)(C), the text beginning with the word

“reviews” at the end of line 6 through the end of the paragraph is corrected to read “manages, develops policy for and evaluates domestic and international programs and processes associated with investigations of marine casualties and injuries; manages analysis of casualties and casualty data, civil penalties and other remedial programs (including proceedings to suspend or revoke Coast Guard licenses, documents or certificates held by mariners); and manages marine employer drug and alcohol testing programs”.

§ 25.01-3 [Corrected]

2. On page 50461, in the first column, in § 25.01-3, the word “(G-MMS)” is corrected to read “(G-MCO)”.

§ 69.9 [Corrected]

3. On page 50463, in the first column, in § 69.9, the words “(G-MVI)” are corrected to read “words Commandant (G-MVI)”.

§ 71.65-15 [Corrected]

4. On page 50463, in the second column, in § 71.65-15, in paragraph (a)(2), remove the word “(G-MSD)”.

§ 110.10-1 [Corrected]

5. On page 50465, in the first column, in § 110.10-1, the words “Marine Safety, Security and Environmental Protection” are corrected to read “Design and Engineering Standards Division”.

§ 153.809 [Corrected]

6. On page 50465, in the third column, in § 153.809, fifth line, delete the word “(G-MSD)”.

§ 153.902 [Corrected]

7. On page 50465, in the third column, in § 153.902, fourth line, delete the word “(G-MSD)”.

§ 154.22 [Corrected]

8. On page 50466, in the first column, in § 154.22, fifth line, delete the word “(G-MSD)”.

§ 154.151 [Corrected]

9. On page 50466, in the first column, in § 154.151, fifth line, delete the word “(G-MSD)”.

§ 154.1803 [Corrected]

10. On page 50466, in the first column, in § 154.1803, fourth line, delete the word “(G-MSD)”.

§ 189.55-15 [Corrected]

11. On page 50469, in the second column, in 189.55-15, delete the word “(G-MSD)”.

Dated: October 12, 1995.

G. N. Naccara,

U.S. Coast Guard, Acting Chief, Office of Marine Safety, Security and Environmental Protection.

[FR Doc. 95-25799 Filed 10-18-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-14-M

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**Coast Guard**

46 CFR Parts 1, 16, 31, 57, 153, 160, and 161

[CGD 95-072]

RIN 2115 AF21

**Technical Amendments;
Organizational Changes;
Miscellaneous Editorial Changes and
Conforming Amendments**

Correction

In rule document 95-24176, beginning on page 50455, in the issue of September 29, 1995, make the following corrections:

§ 1.01-10 [Corrected]

1. On page 50458, 2d column, in § 1.01-10(b)(1), 15th line, “investigations” should read “Investigations,” and 33d line, “officers” should read “Officers”.

2. On page 50459, 1st column, in § 16.205(b)(1)(ii)(B), 21st line, “bringing” should read “bridging”.

§ 16.205 [Corrected]

3. On page 50461, first column, amendatory instruction 48 to § 16.205, “(G-MNI)” should read “(GMMI)”.

§ 16.500 [Corrected]

4. On page 50461, first column, amendatory instruction 49 to § 16.500, “(G-MNI)” should read “(G-MMi)”.

§ 31.10-21 [Corrected]

5. On page 50461, second column, amendatory instruction 62 to § 31.10-21, “§ 31.10.-21” should read “§ 31.10-21”.

§ 57.201-1 [Corrected]

6. On page 50462, third column, section heading, “§ 57.201-1” should read “§ 57.021-1”.

§ 90.35-5 [Corrected]

7. On page 50464, first column, amendatory instruction 124 to § 90.35-5, “Eisenhower Drive” should read “45 Eisenhower Drive”.

§ 153.7 [Corrected]

8. On page 50465, third column, amendatory instruction 173 to § 153.7, change (a), “(b)(4)(ii)” should read “(b)(4)(iii)”.

§ 160.010-4 [Corrected]

9. On page 50466, third column, amendatory instruction 181 to § 160.010-4, “(G-MVI)” should read “(G-MVI-3)”.

§ 160.060-1 [Corrected]

10. On page 50467, first column, amendatory instruction 187(w) to § 160.060-1, “Section 160.060-(c)(1)” should read “Section 160.060-1(c)(1)”.

§ 161.010-1 [Corrected]

11. On page 50467, second column, amendatory instruction 193 to § 161.010-1, “§ 161.101-1(a)” should read “§ 161.010-1(a)”.

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D